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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
Astor Services for Children & Families 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Astor Services for Children & Families (“Astor”), 
which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of 
activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our 
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Astor Services for Children & Families as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

New York, NY 
December 11, 2020



 ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 AS  OF JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

2020 2019

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 2D and 10) 119,832$           341,190$           
Accounts receivable, net (Note 2G) 12,326,959 11,328,995
Contribution in-kind - rent receivable, current, net (Notes 2F, 2J and 4) 514,944 514,944
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 363,105 412,087
Due from Foundation (Note 7) 40,199 142,119             

Total current assets 13,365,039        12,739,335        

Contribution in-kind - rent, non-current, net (Notes 2F, 2J and 4) 5,849,117 6,066,788
Property and equipment, net (Notes 2l, 4 and 5) 9,204,968 10,068,098
Beneficial interest in Foundation (Note 11) 500,000             500,000             

TOTAL ASSETS 28,919,124$      29,374,221$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,986,575$        3,942,621$        
Accrued salaries, vacation and benefits 2,394,472 1,779,003
Due to funding sources and deferred revenue (Note 2E) 1,091,479 2,059,177
Bank line of credit (Note 6) 2,648,024 2,423,024
Pension withdrawal liability, current (Note 8) 253,893 1,460,737
Debt, current - net (Note 6) 633,956             525,170             

Total current liabilities 11,008,399        12,189,732        

Pension withdrawal liability, noncurrent (Note 8) - 253,893
Debt, noncurrent - net (Note 6) 7,283,900          7,988,068 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,292,299        20,431,693        

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 9)

NET ASSETS (Note 2B)
Net assets without donor restrictions:
     Net investment in property and equipment 1,287,112          1,554,860          
     Pension liability (Note 8) (253,893)            (1,714,630)         
     Operations 2,626,118          1,909,262          
Total net assets without donor restrictions 3,659,337          1,749,492          

Net assets with donor restrictions (Note 12):
     Restricted for time and purpose 6,467,488          6,693,036          
     Restrictions perpetual in nature 500,000             500,000             
Total net assets with donor restrictions 6,967,488          7,193,036          

TOTAL NET ASSETS 10,626,825        8,942,528          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 28,919,124$      29,374,221$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. - 2 -



 ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

Without Donor With Donor Total Total Without Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions 2020 2019 Restrictions Restrictions

REVENUE AND SUPPORT:

Revenue

Government contracts and grants (Note 2E) 30,205,277$            -$ 30,205,277$            32,638,599$            32,638,599$            -$

Contracts with non-governmental entities 1,917,686 - 1,917,686 1,991,095 1,991,095 -

Medicaid (Note 2E) 14,745,718 - 14,745,718 19,161,427 19,161,427 -

Managed care, private and commercial insurance fees 11,870,052 - 11,870,052 6,056,687 6,056,687 -

Support

Donated services and facilities (Notes 2F, 2J, 4 and 7) 578,203 297,273 875,476 860,228 552,788 307,440 

Management fees from related party (Note 7) 604,248 - 604,248 297,444 297,444 -

Other 275,066 - 275,066 75,897 75,897

Other grants (Note 7) 800,816 97,118 897,934 958,200 879,166 79,034 

Net assets released from restrictions (Note 2B) 619,939 (619,939) - - 533,873 (533,873) 

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 61,617,005 (225,548) 61,391,457 62,039,577 62,186,976 (147,399) 

 EXPENSES (Note 2H): 

Program services:

Care Management 3,912,181 - 3,912,181 3,700,020 3,700,020 -
Crisis Response 1,221,002 - 1,221,002 1,081,031 1,081,031 -
Early Childhood 11,499,238 - 11,499,238 11,847,691 11,847,691 -
Education/ School Based Programs 6,991,794 - 6,991,794 8,256,622 8,256,622 -
Out of Home Placement 12,415,947 - 12,415,947 13,084,341 13,084,341 -
Outpatient 11,398,274 - 11,398,274 11,622,311 11,622,311 -
Placement Prevention 3,303,183 - 3,303,183 2,987,849 2,987,849 - 

Total program services 50,741,619 - 50,741,619 52,579,865 52,579,865 - 

Support services:

Management and administration 8,573,594 - 8,573,594 7,763,654 7,763,654 -
Fundraising 391,947 - 391,947                  215,085 215,085 - 

Total support services 8,965,541 - 8,965,541 7,978,739 7,978,739 - 

TOTAL EXPENSES (Note 2H) 59,707,160 - 59,707,160 60,558,604 60,558,604 - 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,909,845 (225,548) 1,684,297 1,480,973 1,628,372 (147,399) 

Net assets - beginning of year 1,749,492 7,193,036 8,942,528 7,461,555 121,120 7,340,435 

NET ASSETS  - END OF YEAR 3,659,337$              6,967,488$              10,626,825$            8,942,528$              1,749,492$              7,193,036$              

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. - 3 -



ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2019)

Education/ Total 

Care Crisis Early School Based Out of Home Placement Program Management and Total Total
Management Response Childhood Programs Placement Outpatient Prevention Services Administration Fundraising 2020 2019

Salaries and related expenses:
Salaries 2,512,213$  836,152$  6,754,497$  4,608,701$  6,436,351$  7,880,652$  2,180,439$  31,209,005$             4,809,285$ 7,044$ 36,025,334$             35,082,242$             
Employee health and retirement benefits (Note 8) 576,917 130,888 1,401,565 908,695 1,228,348 1,377,081 414,669 6,038,163 843,195 7,232 6,888,590 7,557,315
Payroll taxes and other benefits 254,724 82,688 711,205 469,128 659,327 801,599 236,746 3,215,417 477,373 58,943 3,751,733 3,324,479 

Total salaries and related expenses 3,343,854 1,049,728 8,867,267 5,986,524 8,324,026 10,059,332 2,831,854 40,462,585 6,129,853 73,219 46,665,657 45,964,036

Professional services 48,673 11,379 428,910 257,126 677,771 329,816 109,648 1,863,323 643,639 108,991 2,615,953 3,344,034
Supplies 16,856 4,071 224,955 41,130 214,521 44,874 24,010 570,417 131,538 - 701,955 818,829
Telephone 79,865 31,483 42,745 58,737 179,957 287,723 70,583 751,093 1,005,388 - 1,756,481 1,563,180
Occupancy (Notes 7 and 9) 152,195 74,399 329,619 134,902 277,455 279,665 80,146 1,328,381 94,343 - 1,422,724 1,654,994
Travel & related expenses 61,066 15,424 99,350 19,727 106,602 54,928 82,196 439,293 57,940 4,451 501,684 584,963
Training & conferences 2,484 6,432 34,152 13,183 85,352 9,764 5,196 156,563 54,308 - 210,871 319,904
Specific assistance 80,040 22 616 - 13,034 1,144 9,528 104,384 - 500 104,884 125,954
Foster boarding home - - - - 1,022,826 - - 1,022,826 - - 1,022,826 1,034,464
Children's activities - 20 11,483 4,491 30,924 - 780 47,698 - 5,008 52,706 117,370
Insurance 61,102 18,588 154,616 109,362 182,088 181,023 51,968 758,747 - - 758,747 670,249
Food - 94 231,903 1,381 196,273 204 150 430,005 2,812 - 432,817 536,824
Furniture and equipment 15,329 849 72,004 38,459 60,945 40,659 8,358 236,603 35,026 - 271,629 397,583
Grant expense - - - - - - - - - 106,542 106,542 23,412
Interest (Note 6) - - - 51,164 382,403 - - 433,567 149,769 - 583,336 613,741
Depreciation and amortization (Note 5) 8,387 2,895 169,205 123,949 522,884 36,213 10,236 873,769 60,276 82,227 1,016,272 1,094,304
Donated services and facilities (Note 2F) 12,328 3,750 809,337 112,891 107,824 36,524 10,485 1,093,139 - - 1,093,139 1,067,733
Miscellaneous 30,002 1,868 23,076 38,768 31,062 36,405 8,045 169,226 208,702 11,009 388,937 627,030 

        Total expenses 3,912,181$  1,221,002$  11,499,238$             6,991,794$  12,415,947$             11,398,274$             3,303,183$  50,741,619$             8,573,594$  391,947$  59,707,160$             60,558,604$             

Program Services Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. - 4 -



ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Education/ Total 
Care Crisis Early School Based Out of Home Placement Program Management and Total

Management Response Childhood Programs Placement Outpatient Prevention Services Administration Fundraising 2019

Salaries and related expenses:

Salaries 2,297,335$              704,066$             6,570,924$        5,208,652$  6,564,806$            7,744,112$      1,976,045$     31,065,940$      3,955,617$  60,685$  35,082,242$  
Employee health and retirement benefits (Note 8) 597,100 134,694 1,498,066          1,191,131 1,445,485              1,412,418        405,526          6,684,420         859,822 13,073 7,557,315
Payroll taxes and other benefits 229,491 69,319 667,324            523,803 641,820 783,458           194,318          3,109,533        209,196 5,750 3,324,479 

Total salaries and related expenses 3,123,926 908,079 8,736,314          6,923,586 8,652,111              9,939,988        2,575,889       40,859,893        5,024,635 79,508 45,964,036

Professional services 48,591 6,227 603,384             356,061 877,419 647,148           87,350            2,626,180         717,354 500 3,344,034
Supplies 15,539 4,202 272,547             54,339 345,983 63,937             14,314            770,861            47,968 - 818,829
Telephone 58,355 41,472 105,558             27,742 107,812 218,745           48,363            608,047            955,133 - 1,563,180
Occupancy (Notes 7 and 9) 131,826 73,176 351,849             301,866 300,592 306,874           82,192            1,548,375         106,619 - 1,654,994

Travel & related expenses 81,134 18,323 109,127             22,873 106,056 62,850             79,028            479,391            105,572 - 584,963

Training & conferences 7,454 5,663 87,484 20,236 46,343 55,897             17,019            240,096            79,808 - 319,904

Specific assistance 94,909 31 1,924 61 19,258 1,864 6,719              124,766            - 1,188 125,954

Foster boarding home - - - - 1,034,464              - - 1,034,464         - - 1,034,464

Children's activities 227 251 44,963 12,236 52,846 188 3,006              113,717            - 3,653 117,370

Insurance 48,771 13,678 146,259             105,852 161,722 155,028           38,939            670,249            - - 670,249

Food 64 740 302,803             11,455 215,086 132 291 530,571            6,253 - 536,824
Furniture and equipment 35,381 1,412 90,025 71,936 80,793 59,282             7,981              346,810            50,773 - 397,583

Grant expense - - - - - - - - - 23,412 23,412

Interest (Note 6) - - - 61,735 399,950 - - 461,685            152,056 - 613,741
Depreciation and amortization (Note 5) 8,386 3,696 178,042             126,201 523,621 34,817             10,303            885,066            105,220 104,018 1,094,304

Donated services and facilities (Note 2F) 11,140 3,123 786,135             115,004 108,022 35,413             8,896              1,067,733         - - 1,067,733

Miscellaneous 34,317 958 31,277 45,439 52,263 40,148             7,559              211,961           412,263 2,806 627,030 

        Total expenses 3,700,020$              1,081,031$          11,847,691$      8,256,622$  13,084,341$          11,622,311$     2,987,849$     52,579,865$      7,763,654$  215,085$  60,558,604$  

Program services

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. - 5 -



 ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

2020 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets 1,684,297$        1,480,973$        

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,016,272            1,094,304 
Reduction of contribution in-kind - rent receivable 514,944             514,944 

   Amortization of deferred financing costs 13,431 13,431 
Amortization of discount on contribution in-kind receivable (297,273)            (307,440)            

         Subtotal 2,931,671          2,796,212          

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in assets:

Accounts receivable (997,964)            (1,273,487)         
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 48,982 (4,510) 
Due from the Foundation 101,920             449,004             

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 43,954 (248,946)            
Accrued salaries, vacation and benefits 615,469             (150,943)            
Due to funding sources and deferred revenue (967,698)            (778,363)            
Pension withdrawal liability (1,460,737)         (1,358,825)         

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 315,597             (569,858)            

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment (153,142)            (210,573)            

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (153,142)            (210,573)            

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Principal payments of debt (608,813)            (40,954) 
Borrowings on line of credit 225,000             1,100,000          

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Financing Activities (383,813)            1,059,046          

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (221,358)            278,615             

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 341,190             62,575 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 119,832$           341,190$           

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:
Cash paid during the year for interest 569,905$           600,310$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. - 6 -



ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019 

- 7 -

NOTE 1―ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 

Astor Services for Children & Families ("Astor") is a not-for-profit membership corporation whose sole member is 
the Catholic Charities Alliance (the “Alliance”). The Alliance oversees the Board of Directors, including the election 
of the Board, determination of the size of the Board, approval of the Board’s choice of Executive Director and 
approval of certain transactions, such as large loans.  Astor is a childcare agency serving emotionally disturbed 
and mentally ill young people from throughout New York State through various sites in Dutchess County, 
Orange County and the Bronx. Astor provides residential, educational and clinical services to these people and 
provides community-based, family-oriented services for those persons who are experiencing difficulty at home, 
in school or in the community. In addition, other programs are provided in preventive, day care, special 
education programs for children with learning disabilities and educational formats.  Astor’s major sources of 
revenue come from federal, New York State and local agencies.   

Astor is qualified as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
accordingly is not subject to federal and state income taxes.   

Astor is the sole member of The Children’s Foundation of Astor, Inc. (“Foundation”) which was incorporated in 
1990 under the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York. The Foundation has been granted 
exemption from federal income tax pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Foundation 
was formed to raise funds and provide grants as well as support the activities of Astor.  The financial statements 
for Astor do not consolidate the Foundation since the Foundation is controlled by the Alliance.  

Programs operated by Astor are summarized below.  

 Care Management:  The provision of support and linkages to programs/services in the home, school
and community.

 Crisis Response:  Immediate home and school response in times of crisis for the purpose of stabilizing
a situation and minimizing the child’s disruption. Partial Hospitalization program is for adolescents
needing the highest level of clinical support without a residential component.

 Early Childhood: Head Start education programs, and Clinical Day-Treatment programs (Day
Treatment) for young children ages 3-5 years.

 Education/School Based Programs: Schools and Day Treatment programs in a variety of educational
settings with any combination of education, behavioral and clinical support including direct clinical care
and classroom consultative arrangements.

 Out of Home Placement: Therapeutic foster families, and congregate residential care for young
children in a Residential Treatment Center.  Specialized, high-level clinically based residential care in a
Residential Treatment Facility.

 Outpatient: An array of outpatient clinics for children, adolescents and young adults in the community.
This includes therapy services using evidence-based practices, psychiatry, and tele-psychiatry services.

 Placement Prevention: Individualized services provided at home, school and community for children at
risk of residential placement including the Prevention programs, Functional Family Therapy, juvenile
justice prevention, and more. The program also includes innovative cross-systems integration to serve
children who are at high risk in the community.

NOTE 2―SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Astor prepares its financial statements using the accrual basis of accounting.  Astor adheres to accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).

B. Revenue and support are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.
Accordingly, the net assets of Astor and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Represents resources available for support of Astor’s operations,
over which the Board of Directors has discretionary control.



ASTOR SERVICES FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019 

- 8 -

NOTE 2―SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Astor reports contributions of cash and other assets as net assets
without donor restrictions support unless they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the
donated asset; such assets are considered net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor restriction
expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the
accompanying statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. However, if a restriction is
fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, Astor reports the contribution as net
assets without donor restrictions. In addition, net assets with donor restrictions represent those
resources subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained intact in perpetuity by Astor.
Astor has net assets with permanent donor restrictions of $500,000 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019.

C. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

D. Cash and cash equivalents consist of: cash, money market accounts and securities backed by the U.S.
Government with maturities, when purchased, of three months or less.

E. Government contracts and grants consist of revenue received through various federal, state and local
governmental agencies.  Astor also receives residential, day treatment, medical and tuition support from
various New York State counties and school districts.  Reimbursement rates are preliminarily based upon
prior years' actual cost data provided to the Department of Social Services (“DSS”), the State Education
Department (“SED”) and the Office of Mental Health (“OMH”).  Final determination of rates is based upon
DSS, SED and OMH’s review and audit of actual expenditures for the applicable year.  Government
contracts and grants are recorded as revenues to the extent that expenses have been incurred for the
purposes specified by the grantors.  To the extent amounts received exceed amounts spent, Astor
establishes refundable advances from governmental sources.  Any revenue for contracts that have not yet
been earned are reclassified as deferred revenue in the statements of financial position.

Government grants and contracts are nonexchange transactions and accounted for under ASU 2018-08
Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made (Topic
958) (see Note 2L for further details). Government grants and contracts are recognized as revenue when
barriers within the contract are overcome, and there is no right of return. Government grants and contracts
amounted to $30,205,277 and $32,638,599 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and are included in
the statements of activities.

As of June 30, 2020, and 2019, Astor received conditional grants and contracts from government agencies in 
the aggregate amount of approximately $17,296,000 and $6,709,000, respectively. Such grants have not been 
recognized in the accompanying financial statements as they are for future periods and will be recognized 
when contract barriers are overcome. Such barriers include expending these funds in accordance with their 
agreements. If such services are not provided, the governmental entities are not obligated to expend the funds 
allotted under the grants and contracts and Astor may be required to return the funds already remitted. 

Primary support for the programs operated by Astor is also derived directly from services provided to approved 
clients from third-party reimbursement sources. Laws and regulations governing Medicaid programs 
are subject to interpretation. Noncompliance with such laws and regulations could result in fines, penalties 
and exclusion from Medicaid programs. There are occasions when funding source reimbursements for prior 
years are adjusted in the current period.  Astor records receivables and revenue when earned 
based on established rates or contracts for services provided.  Revenue is reported at the amount that 
reflects the consideration to which Astor expects to be entitled in exchange for providing the 
contracted services. Generally, Astor bills the government entities, third-party payors and individuals 
after the services are performed or when Astor has completed its portion of the contract.  Medicaid 
is accounted for under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09 “Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers” (Topic 606) (see Note 2L for further details). 
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NOTE 2―SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Astor in accordance 
with the contract. Revenue for performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time at which services are 
provided. Astor believes this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the 
performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. Astor measures the performance 
obligation from the beginning of the next month or day to the point when it is no longer required to provide 
services under the contract or has met the requirements to bill for the services provided, which is generally at 
the end of each month or period of time allowed based on the government agencies' stipulations. 

Because all of its performance obligations relate to contracts with a duration of less than one year, Astor has 
elected to apply the optional exemption provided in Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) ASC 606-
10-50-l 4(a) and, therefore, is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated
to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period. The
performance obligations for these contracts are generally completed when the service is completed and upon
submission of required documentation.

Astor determines the transaction price based on established rates and contracts for services provided. The 
initial estimate of the transaction price is determined by reducing the established rates for services provided by 
any implicit price concessions based on historical collection experience with each government agency. Astor 
has determined that the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by the 
payors and service lines. Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are generally recorded 
as adjustments to revenue in the period of the change. 

Due to funding sources and deferred revenue includes advances paid from Medicaid programs in excess of 
allowable amounts. Such amounts may be required to be repaid to funding sources through the Medicaid 
recoupment process.  Provisions for amounts due to or from funding sources based on estimated financial 
rates have been made in the financial statements. Differences between estimated and actual financial rates 
will be reflected in the statements of activities in the year the final rates are approved. In the opinion of 
management, no material adjustments are expected from these audits.  Due to funding sources also 
includes excess reimbursements made to Astor by the funding sources for the educational program.  Most 
of these amounts will be recovered by the funding sources over time as future services are billed. 

Approximately 72% and 83% of Astor’s revenues without donor restrictions were provided by Medicaid 
reimbursement and government contracts and grants during each of the years ended June 30, 2020 and 
2019, respectively. 

There are occasions when funding source reimbursements received in prior years are adjusted in the current 
year.  Such adjustments may be due to funding source audit findings, additional monies available over and 
above original contract amounts, rate appeal results, etc.  Included in the change in net assets for the years 
ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 was approximately ($798,000) and $552,000, respectively, of prior year 
(decreases) increases, relating to such adjustments. 

Astor estimates the effect of SED's reconciliation process and records increases or decreases in tuition 
revenue for that year.  The purpose is to more closely match reimbursable expenses with tuition revenue. 
For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, Astor recognized an estimated decrease of ($10,980) and an 
increase of $94,695, respectively, for tuition revenue based on SED’s reconciliation process.  These 
amounts are reflected in service fees and grants from governmental agencies and accounts receivable. 

F. Astor receives donated services, equipment, supplies and other items which supplement the efforts of
Astor’s professional staff in providing services.  Astor records these contributions in the accompanying
financial statements as support and expenses at the estimated value of the donated goods and services.  In
addition, Astor receives contributed space as further described in Note 4.

G. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, Astor determined that an allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately
$250,000 was necessary for accounts receivable.  Such estimates are based on a combination of factors,
such as management’s assessment of the aged basis of its government funding sources, creditworthiness
of funders and its donors, current economic conditions and historical experience.  A significant portion of
accounts receivable consists of amounts due from federal and New York State sources.
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NOTE 2―SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

H. The cost of providing the various program and supporting services has been summarized on a functional basis 
in the accompanying statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated 
among the program and supporting services benefited. Astor allocates certain expenses among the various 
program and supporting services categories. The expense allocated to a particular category is based on a 
number of factors.  Salary expense is based on the estimated time spent on each program and certain other 
expenses are allocated based on the ratio-value method (a NYS government accepted allocation method) 
for each program. 

 

I. Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization.  These amounts 
do not purport to represent replacement or realizable values. Astor capitalizes property and equipment with a 
cost of $1,000 or more and a useful life of greater than one year. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line 
basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser 
of the useful lives of the improvements or the term of the applicable lease. 

 

J. Pledges of contributions-in-kind rent are recorded as revenue when made. Astor considers these pledges 
scheduled to be received in future periods as implicitly time restricted. Astor discounts long-term pledges 
using a risk-free adjusted interest rate for the expected term of the promise to give applicable to the years in 
which the pledges are received. 

 

K. Pledges are recorded as income when Astor is formally notified of the grants or contributions by the respective 
donors. Unless material to the financial statements, Astor does not discount multiyear pledges.  

 

L. FASB issued ASU 2014-09 which was adopted by Astor for the year ended June 30, 2020. The core 
guidance in ASU 2014-09 is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of services to customers in an 
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
services as further described in Note 2E. 

 

FASB ASU 2018-08 was also adopted for the year ended June 30, 2020. The core guidance is to assist 
entities in evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal 
transactions) or as exchange (reciprocal) transactions and determining whether a contribution or 
government grant is conditional as further described in Note 2E. 
 

NOTE 3―LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 

Astor regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while 
also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. Astor has various sources of liquidity at its 
disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and a line of credit. 
 

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, Astor 
considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of care management, crisis response, early childhood, 
education, out of home placement, outpatient, and placement prevention services as well as the conduct of 
services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.  
 

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, Astor operates 
with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures not covered 
by donor-restricted resources. In the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, Astor could also draw upon 
$4,000,000 of its available line of credit of which $1,351,976 is available as of June 30, 2020.  See Note 6. 
 

The following financial assets could readily be made available immediately from the statements of financial 
position date to meet general expenditures as of June 30: 

 

   2020   2019 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 119,832  $ 341,190 
Accounts receivable, net   12,326,959   11,328,995 
   
  $ 12,446,791  $ 11,670,185 
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NOTE 4―CONTRIBUTION IN-KIND RENT RECEIVABLE  

The contribution in-kind rent receivable consists of the following as of June 30: 

2020 2019 

Amount due in less than one year $ 514,944 $ 514,944 
Amount due from one to five years 2,059,776 2,059,776 
Amount due in greater than five years 6,694,272 7,209,216 

Total financial assets available to support 
operations 

9,268,992 9,783,936 

Less: Unamortized discount to present value (2,904,931) (3,202,204) 

  $ 6,364,061  $ 6,581,732 

Astor has a 40-year lease agreement, effective October 1, 1998, with the Archbishop of New York for the use of 
the land and improvements at the Rhinebeck, NY location. Astor is required to pay a nominal rent of $1 per 
year. Astor has estimated the fair value of the annual lease payment to be approximately $515,000. The fair 
value associated with the use of the property is amortized over the term of the lease. 

Amortization of the discount on the contribution-in-kind amounted to $297,273 and $307,440 for the years 
ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

NOTE 5―PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT  

Property and equipment consists of the following as of June 30: 

Depreciation and amortization expense for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 amounted to $1,016,272 
and $1,094,304, respectively.  

As of June 30, 2020, construction in progress primarily consists of the real estate advisory costs for rezoning 
feasibility and development options for the property owned at 750 Tilden Avenue, Bronx, New York.  The project 
is expected to be completed within 4-5 years with expected future costs of approximately $9.8 million.  Astor is 
in discussions with various third parties regarding funding and/or financing these costs. 

2020 2019 
Estimated 
Useful Lives 

Land $ 117,993 $ 117,993   - 
 Buildings  16,289,862  16,289,862   40 years 

Furniture and equipment 2,706,398 2,688,269 3-10 years
 Leasehold improvements  4,757,035  4,686,476  Lease term

Construction in progress (see below)  196,749 132,295   - 
Total cost  24,068,037  23,914,895 

Accumulated depreciation and amortization (14,863,069) (13,846,797) 

Net book value $ 9,204,968 $ 10,068,098 
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NOTE 6―DEBT 

Debt consists of the following as of June 30: 

  2020  2019 

Note payable to a bank, due June 2019, payable in 
monthly installments of $4,981 (principal and interest). 
The interest rate is fixed at 4.89%; collateralized by 
certain property and equipment.    $ - $ 15,442 

Note payable to a bank, due May 2024, payable in 
monthly installments of $9,309 (principal and interest). 
The interest rate is fixed at 4.38%; collateralized by 
certain property and equipment. 401,004 492,494 

Note payable to a bank, due January 2025, payable in 
monthly installments of $17,283 (principal and interest). 
The interest rate is fixed at 5.45% for the first ten years 
(ending January 2022), after which the rate is reset 
based on M&T Bank’s 3-year cost of funds, plus 325 
basis points; collateralized by certain property and 
equipment. 838,013 994,247 

Note payable to a bank, due January 2033, payable in 
monthly installments of principal and interest.  The 
interest rate is fixed at 5.45% for the first ten years 
(ending January 2022), after which the rate is reset 
based on M&T Bank’s 3-year cost of funds, plus 325 
basis points; collateralized by certain property and 
equipment.     6,712,569   7,058,216 
Total Debt   7,951,586   8,560,399 
Less:  Unamortized debt issue costs (33,730)  (47,161) 
Less:  Current portion (633,956) (525,170) 

Debt, net of current portion  $ 7,283,900  $ 7,988,068 

Future principal payments for the fiscal years subsequent to June 30, 2020 and thereafter are as follows: 

 2021  $ 633,956 
 2022 668,365 
 2023 704,652 
 2024 733,684 
 2025 578,728 
 Thereafter (expiring January 2033)  4,632,201 

 $ 7,951,586 

Astor has a line of credit with a bank capped at $4,000,000, of which $2,648,024 and $2,423,024 was 
outstanding as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The line of credit is secured by Astor’s receivables and 
carries interest at the overnight LIBOR rate plus a spread of 225 basis points, adjusting daily (amounting to an 
interest rate of 2.86% and 5.40% as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively).  The line is payable on demand. 
As of December 11, 2020, there was $898,024 borrowed. 

As of June 30, 2020, $7,951,586 of the long-term debt and the line of credit of $4,000,000 are held with one 
bank with cross default clauses whereby default on one obligation will trigger default on the other obligation. 
Astor must comply with certain administrative and financial covenants, which it has met. 

Interest expense related to debt for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 amounted to $583,336 and 
$613,741, respectively.  
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NOTE 7―TRANSACTIONS WITH THE FOUNDATION AND RELATED PARTIES 

A. Astor conducts its residential programs and has its administrative offices in facilities owned by the
Archdiocese of New York. No rent is paid for the use of these facilities. The estimated value of such
contributed rent was $515,000 for each of the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. See Note 4.

Astor is the sole member of the Foundation. Astor charges the Foundation for certain administrative
expenses incurred, which amounted to $604,248 and $297,444 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and
2019, respectively. Such amounts are included in other support in the accompanying statements of
activities.  Astor has a receivable from the Foundation amounting to $40,199 and $142,119 as of June 30,
2020 and 2019, respectively.

B. Astor has a Board member whose firm is its insurance broker, which receives commission income from
various insurance companies providing coverage to Astor.  For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019,
the insurance brokerage commissions paid to the Board member’s firm amounted to $103,574 and
$304,254, respectively. Also, Astor has a Board member who is a partner in a law firm that provides legal
services to Astor.  For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, Astor paid legal fees to the Board
member’s law firm amounting to $4,357 and $2,570, respectively. In addition, Astor maintains certain cash
accounts and loans with a bank that employs an Astor Board member. Astor has conflict of interest policies
and disclosures that are regularly reviewed by the Board. In addition, it is the policy of Astor to ensure that
any person in a conflict of interest position recuses themselves from voting on business transactions in
which the individual has a conflict of interest.  Astor routinely evaluates the pricing of the services rendered
for purposes of determining that they are at or below fair market value.

NOTE 8―RETIREMENT PLANS 

A. Astor previously participated in the Archdiocesan Pension Plan (the “Plan”), a defined benefit multiemployer
plan. All employees who met the age and years of service requirements were noncontributory participants in
the Plan. Astor withdrew from the Plan as of December 31, 2014.  As a result of withdrawing from the Plan,
the Archdiocese required that Astor pay an employer liability and administration charge of approximately
$6,353,000 payable in 60 monthly installments of approximately $128,000 starting September 1, 2015 and
ending August 1, 2020.  This amount represented Astor’s calculated share as a participant in the plan which
was underfunded at the withdrawal date. Under U.S. GAAP, the liability was recorded as of June 30, 2014.

As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, the accrued pension withdrawal liability for the Plan was $253,893 and
$1,714,630, respectively.  Payments made by Astor to reduce the liability amounted to $512,396 and
$1,358,825 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Future payments for the years subsequent to June 30, 2020 are as follows: 

 2021  $ 253,893 

B. Effective January 1, 2015, Astor implemented a defined contribution 403(b) Thrift Plan (“403(b) Plan”)
covering all eligible employees.  The 403(b) Plan is a calendar December 31st plan.  Astor’s contribution into
the 403(b) Plan ranges from 2.75% to 12% of the employee’s salary depending on years of completed
service.  Pension expense for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 amounted to $1,424,666 and
$1,466,790, respectively.
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NOTE 9―COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

A. Astor has operating lease commitments for certain facilities, vehicles and equipment expiring on various
dates through 2025.  Aggregate minimum rentals for the fiscal years ending after June 30, 2020 are as
follows:

Facilities  Vehicles  Equipment Total 

2021 $ 638,046 $ 224,762 $ 204,006 $ 1,066,814 
2022 304,204 134,215     195,895 634,314 
2023 262,051  109,204  179,094  550,349 
2024 73,344  74,141  172,171  319,656 
2025 - 68,434 162,019  230,453 

$ 1,277,745 $ 610,756 $ 913,185 $ 2,801,586 

Rent expense for the facilities, vehicles and equipment amounted to $749,341, $198,658 and $276,764, 
respectively for the year ended June 30, 2020 and $906,924, $276,956 and $264,593, respectively for the 
year ended June 30, 2019.  

B. Pursuant to Astor’s contractual relationships with certain funding sources, outside governmental agencies
have the right to examine Astor’s books and records involving transactions relating to those contracts.  The
accompanying financial statements make no provision for possible disallowances, although such possible
disallowances could be substantial in amount. In the opinion of management, any actual disallowances
would be immaterial to the financial statements.

C. The COVID-19 pandemic remains a rapidly evolving situation. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on
Astor’s business and financial results will depend on future developments, including the duration and spread
of the outbreak. Due to the rapidly changing business environment, unprecedented market volatility, and
other circumstances resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, Astor is currently unable to fully determine the
extent of COVID-19’s impact on its business in future periods. Astor’s performance in future periods will be
heavily influenced by the timing, length, and intensity of the economic recoveries in the United States. Astor
continues to monitor evolving economic and general business conditions and the actual and potential
impacts on our financial position and results of operations.

D. Astor believes it has no uncertain income tax positions as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 in accordance with
Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 740 (“Income Taxes”), which provides standards for
establishing and classifying any tax provisions for uncertain tax positions.

NOTE 10―CONCENTRATIONS 

A. Concentration of Credit Risk

Cash and cash equivalents that potentially subject Astor to a concentration of credit risk include cash accounts
with financial institutions that exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance limits of
$250,000 per depositor.  Such amounts are at one bank and amount to approximately $1,168,000 and
$618,000 as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

B. Concentration of Labor

Certain of Astor’s employees have formed collective bargaining units. The collective bargaining units are
subject to the work rules and policies of Astor.

NOTE 11―BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN RELATED PARTY 

In 1997, the Foundation received a grant of $500,000 for the establishment of an endowment fund for Astor. Astor 
recorded its interest in the net assets of the Foundation as net assets with donor restrictions. 
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NOTE 12― NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following as of June 30:  

2020  2019 

Contribution in kind rent (see Note 4 for details) $ 6,364,061 $ 6,581,732 
Perpetual in nature 500,000 500,000 
Purpose and time restricted  103,427  111,304 

$ 6,967,488 $ 7,193,036 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, by incurring 
expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or occurrence specified by the donors. 

NOTE 13―SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated for potential recognition and disclosure, events subsequent to the date of the 
statement of financial position through December 11, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to 
be issued.  

On March 27, 2020, in response to COVID-19, the federal government passed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 
Economic Stability Act (“CARES Act”). Among many other provisions, to help businesses retain employees, the 
CARES Act provides relief to qualifying businesses through a program called the Paycheck Protection Program 
(“PPP”). Participating in the PPP enables the business to obtain a loan from the Small Business Administration 
(“SBA”) sector of the government. If the proceeds from the loan are used for specified purposes, some or all of 
the loan can be forgiven.  

Astor applied for this loan through an SBA authorized lender and received $1,800,000 in August 2020. 
Management has opted to account for the PPP loan under FASB ASC 470 and expects to recognize the gain 
resulting from the forgiveness upon legal release of its obligation from the bank and/or the SBA. 




